Oct. 1991 SRA-5000

SRA-5000 SERVICE NOTES

2 CHANNEL POWER AMPLIFIER Furst Edition

] SPECIFICATIONS/{t#k
ERRATA & SUPPLEMENT is attached at the end of the page. ORated Output/TEREH S ----oooeerreeerrermereeeeeeeees 250W x 2 (‘stereo, 8Qload, 20Hz~20kHz, 0.1% or less THD
( A5 LA 8Q M, 20Hz~20kHz, 0.1% THD U\T)
400W x 2 (‘stereo, 4Qload, 20Hz~20kHz, 0.1% or less THD
[ A5 LA 4QHAfM, 20Hz~20kHz, 0.1% THD U—Fj
TABLE OF CONTENTS B:x Page 800W  (BTL, 8Qload, 20Hz~20kHz, 0.1% or less THD
[ /BTL 8Q &, 20Hz~20kHz, 0.1% THD UT)
SPECIFICATIONS cocrerererrrteenetinniiiiineienen. ﬂ:*§ ................................................................. 1 OFrequency Response/ EREAFME oo 10Hz to 100kHz (+0dB —1dB, 1W/8Q)
LOCATION OF CONTROLS -:cvvveeereremmernaenneennnees JNZIVBREBIR] - vvvvereerreeemremeermm e, 2 Olnput Impedance/ AN E—H 2 X oooeeeeee Balanced Input  :20kQ
A . Unbalanced Input :10kQ
WIRING DIAGRAIM -+cveerermremmernmmnmeieenenaenenn. TANVY T BAANT T Ly ooereererrenemneenniii 3 Olnput Sensitivity/ ADIIE --rvrovesrrrrer Balanced Input  +-+4dBrm/—10dBm
EXPLODED V|EW ........................................... ﬁﬁg ........................................................ 4 , 5 Unbalanced input :4+-4dBm/—10dBm
PARTS LIST - vvevremrrneemremeumeumeuetneuennenieenaennnes YT B S SR T PP 6, 7 OMaximum Input/BRFFBEAT] ---oereeeeeeeeeee +24dBm
. - ©Recommended Load Impedance/$#R&H 1 E=4 A - 4Q or greater/4 QL) E (stereo, MONO)
BLOCK DIAGRAIM -+ +verrensenmernmmnmenemrannnnenenn Ty G [eevveerermmenneseemmnnere 7 80 or greater/8Q 1L I (BTL)
POWER BOARD ::cvcccrerrrmereiseeeiiiiiiiiieeinnae. POWER BOARD --cserreeerrremeeieereeiiiiiiien 8 , 9 OPower Band Width/H F7EEmg --oovveeeeveeee 10Hz to 50kHz
MAIN AMP BOARD :+--ccreeerrermroreraracntaenenaenen. MAIN AMP BOARD v reeererereaseseimarnaniniae. 10, 11 (stereo, 8Q load, 125W, 0.2% or less THD/A 7 L+ 80, 125W, 0.2% THD )
10Hz to 50kHz
HEAD AMP BOARD v cveerrertermrenminiiii., HEAD AMP BOARD -+~ et eeneneearararareeataraaaaas 1 2, 13 BTL, 80 load, 400W, 0.2% or less THD/BTL 80, 400W. 0.2% THD BLT)
LED/PS BOARD :orcevrereeenmmniiiiiiieniiiiiiiaiin, LED/PS BOARD - ceeeeerrrereeesceetiiiianininia. ]4, 15 OTotal Harmonic Distortion/ &Sk EER ------ - 0.002% or less/0.002% LLF
ADJUSTIMENT cvcveeeereenermmermmmnmennemmenaenee. E ok . o -2 PP PRRREPS 16 (stereo, 8Q load, 1kHz, 125W/ A7 L 4 8Q 1%, 1kHz, 125W)
— 0.003% or less/0.003% LL'T
JC DATA - cvvrenremernrenmmenernneinetrat ettt To i - BT R P PP PP 16 (stereo. 40 load, 1kHz, 200W/AF L+ 4 Q £, 1kHz, 200W)
APPENDIX coevrrererermeeieiiiiiiii e 1;]-& ................................................................. 17 0.002% or less/0.002% LATF
(BTL, 8Q load, 1kHz, 400W/BTL 8Q£14%, 1kHz, 400W)
@S/N Ratio/SN tt ......................................... 108dB or greater/lOSdB U\J:
(Input terminal with 150Q, IHF-A/AF) 150Q % — 3 & — b, JEEEEE + 4dBm, THF-A)
ODamping Factor/ % > E2 T « 777 & — oo 250 or greater/250 Ll L (8Q load, 1kHz/8 Q £i4i, 1kHz)

©Channel Separation/F v > %JV » /L —> 3 ---90dB or greater/90dB Ll.L
(8Q load, 1kHz, 125W, DIN Audio/8 Q &%, 1kHz, 1256W, DIN Audio)

OSlew Rate/ ZJL— + LA kb cooorerrrmer. 35V/usec or greater/35V/usec Ll I
(stereo, 8Q load/2 7 L # 8 Q&)
©Power supp|y/'£~l§ .................................... AC 100/ 117/ 230/ 240 V
OPower Consumption/;HBES] oo 490W (AC100V), 630W (AC117V), 1220W (AC230V), 1220W (AC240V)
©Dimensions/9{~}f§?j‘}1ﬁ .................................. 482(W) x 511.5(D) x 144.4(H) mm

19"(W) x 20"-9/64(D) x 5”-11/16(H) inches

(EIU-3U rack mount type/EIA-3U T v 7 - %o b« ¥4 7)
©Weight/§§ .............................................. 28kg/61 7lbs
OAccessories/BEAEFFEAL «-oooorerererees Owner's Manual Set :PN0.26015717

(Common to English/Japanese/fll# 1L )

OOPONS/BFTE «+vwvoerereereresemresereneiens SYR series (System Rack)
TB series (Hard Case)
Olnput Jacks/1 7y b v v OPin positions of the XLR Connectors/XLR J% 7 ZDE > i@
HOT(F & 1)
GND(7 — &)
5’ l @ %\ ORC @ o=—(2)
1 I S N — 7 O\
Mono PlugiZ% 75 7 (€ /) @ @
HOT(K v b)
COLD(a— LK)
GND(7 — )
Polarity Switch/ Polarity/# 4%
RINF 4 — « ZA{ v F @ ) @
Stereo Plug/X 5 L « 757 2 : HOT GROUND| HOT COLD
3 : HOT GROUND| COLD HOT

==2Roland 17059616 Printed in Japan (AGEO) (CR) 1



suzukik
ERRATA & SUPPLEMENT is attached at the end of the page.  
最終頁に正誤表＆追加情報があります。
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LOCATION OF CONTROLS//NZ IVECIER

LED —— — LED
BG5351 (green) PR5351 (red)
(15029397) (15029399)
—— Handle Top Cover — LED
(22315225) (22025577) AAB351 (orange)
(15029395)
Roland SRA-SO00 aowunem. rowem amvermes
L
Angle———4 () -
(22105104) ' CHANNEL A CHANNEL B -
110 g ——MODE——— RN 10 g N
v ' m m m L 2 1 i’ k
BTL STEREQ MONO
PROTECTION I = £87 PROTECTION
POWER
cLIp 2 ] cLIp
SIGNAL SIGNAL
O - = O
/ . Front Panel
- (22225484)
/ \ / Front View
Front Cover — F R-KNOB K BLK/LCG —F S-BUTTON LX BLK
(22045356) (22485289) (22495616)
Pot. MAAC Switch
RK2711120 10K (Special Curve) SDDFA3 250V/TV8 Class 2 Foot No.25 (or Rubber Foot)
(13289149) (13129155) (12359166)
Jack ————— Slide Switch — Slide Switch Ak 5011
YKB21-5005 SSSU122-S09N-1 SSSU143-S09N-1 (13449149)
(13449263) (13159178) (13159360)
Jack Nut Jack Nut
2215075600)
(2215075600) (
1 Top Cover
( = — = (22025577)
e BT Y 4 4r ey
@ @ HOT o 0 INPUT INPUT HOT o 0 @ @
@ L%—.‘- _é% LEVEL @
JAaF(igLR_PC_RT CAUTION HOEISUQEIA(?ECT +4/-1DBI INP[::BAL) +4 -10dBm MU';?’ELEBOTL +4 -10dBe (UNB::I;‘]F'UT +4/-10dBR CAUT I ON HOYIS“ES:?ECT 5
(13429688) - N Rear Panel
e ey s S, (22225485)
o o) oo n SPEAKER WIRING: CLASS 2
JAaF‘E:';LS_PC_RT \\\E/J \;/ POLARITY POLARITY O O MRS MY Shenzo wono)
HAX.AMS POWER OUTPUT Pe H
(13429679) \ J =0 Tp I e ® SeB7AR TRE ek sy
@\ (PHONE JACK PRIORITY) 3: HOT 2: HOT 3: HUT 2 HOT (PHONE JACK PRIORITY) @ WIRING MAY BE USED. (BTL) Heat S|nk R
PEAKERS WARNING: i .
- AVERTISSEREN Tt B o, (22485722)
SRA-5000
AMNAC Cord Assy ﬁ\ CAUTION /\
100V : (23495203) P B et o U
117V SJT/3P AWG14 UP-215: (23495204) () ATTENTION ®
230V : (23495205) N ’ WARNING
240VE . (23495207) ®) ®) 1®
240VA 1 (23495206) —_— T_ — /
ACord Bush Holder \ / Chassis \ / Rear View
100V/240VE : (22205436) (22815827)
117V 1 (22205693)
230V/240VA 1 (22205332) SP Terminal 100V/117V “— SP Terminal 100V/117V
/A\Cord Bush MSP 102R RED MSP 102B BLK
100V/240VE KR-61A : (12369539) (13459200) (13459199)
117V MP7P2 14AWG : (12369540) Earth Terminal S SP Terminal 230V/240V SP Terminal 230V/240V
230V KF-41 : (12369533) T5435 MSP 101R RED MSP 101B BLK
240VA KR-51 : (12369531) (13459196) {(13459198) {13459197)
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SRA-5000

WIRING

[PARTS]

NO.  PARTS NUMBER

23485942
23485943
23485944
23485945
23485946
23485947
23485948
23485949
23485950
23485951
23485952
23485953
23485954
23485955
23485956
23485957
23485958
23485959
23485960
23485961
23485962
23485963
23485964
23485965
23485966
23485967
23485968
23485969
23485970

RO RREIPERIRIPDOBVOO

DIAGRAM/7 1YY J 54¥ T35 L

PARTS NAME

Wiring Harnnes 1
Wiring Harnnes 2
Wiring Harnnes 3
Wiring Harnnes 4
Wiring Harnnes 5
Wiring Harnnes 6
Wiring Harnnes 7
Wiring Harnnes 8
Wiring Harnnes 9
Wiring Harnnes 10
Wiring Harnnes 11
Wiring Harnnes 12
Wiring Harnnes 13
Wiring Harnnes 14
Wiring Harnnes 15
Wiring Harnnes 16
Wiring Harnnes 17
Wiring Harnnes 18
Wiring Harnnes 19
Wiring Harnnes 20
Wiring Harnnes 21
Wiring Harnnes 22
Wiring Harnnes 23
Wiring Harnnes 24
Wiring Harnnes 25
Wiring Harnnes 26
Wiring Harnnes 27
Wiring Harnnes 28
Wiring Harnnes 29

100V/117V
230V/240V

100V/117V
230V/240V
100V/117V
230V/240V

R e e

L] :,;';‘t:“/ i L:;;\ 53
> SN

:
&
N
5

N

e oo
100V, 117V: BLUE
230V, 240V: WHITE

O® ® : 100117 v
@ ® @ : 230240 v

Front
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EXPLODED VIEW/5## X

— CAUTION
Notes on repairing the SRA-5000

Before disassembling, the chemical capacitors
C101 and 102 must be discharged.

When refitting L (transistor holder 220-676) after
changing the power transistor, etc. securely tighten
the screws 13. (Recommended torque: 11kgf/cm, to
a degree that L is deformed lightly)

If the screws are loose, the power transistor is not
discharged properly, leading to a fault.

— EE !

SRA—5000 1EHICET AERE

o SERENCHLTS I T2 C101, 102 DRE, T4 A
Fr—TVEIToTLIEE N,

o N F &AWL, L (Tr Holder 220-676) % H
DT 5H & &1L, BEFEIZ Screwsld ZFEHOTL R
Wy,

(#3 P V2 11Kgf,/Cm, LD ERT HEE,)
OB E, TN T ORBAFELL Y AREDE
HEirhFd,

— CAUTION
Notes on the aging of the SRA-5000

When aging is performed with a sine wave, do not
perform it with full power. (4 stereo, 8 stereo) The
temperature fuse of the transformer is designed to
blow.

In actual use, 1/8 power (50W, 4 sterec or 31.25W, 8
stereo) is enough.

When aging is performed with a music signal (CD,
demo play, etc.), it may be performed with full power
(non-clip maximum).

— EE !
SRA—5000 =T— 3 ¥ FICET HITEE
¢ L=V YT EERETIT ) BiG, 73T —Toib

c -V VI EERES (CD, FEISLAE) TS

HLWTLERW, (402514, 8QAFLF)
FTUADBEY 2 — XN BLREHI - TnE
Jo

EBOMHATIE, 1,/8%7— (50W, 4QAFL
FF721%, 31.25W, 8QAFLF) THHTT,

WA TANNRT— (7)) 9 TER) TIToTh
HWuFdA,

e

BO88883858800008000003000PANOROB

[SCREWS]

KKK N KN
KK KK
KRR
FH X KK
W KKK
KKK
LTI
FRXX XX NR
FH KKK KN
EE L T2 X T
L2 2 2 2]
EREERRXR
R L2
LR X 2 L2
EE LRt
RS2 L LT
KR KRR KK
LS
EE LR L E
XX H KN X
WK NN N X
ER R L kL 2
FH RN K XX
E T
X KKK KRR
ER LR
XK XXX R

EL IS 2 S T

12189810
12189811
12189809
12159905

4 x 8mm C1 Tapping Binding Head FeCm

3 x 6mm Pan Head Sems FeBc

M4 Nut FeBc W/Spring

M4 Ixternal Tooth Washer FeBc

3 x 10mm Binding Head P-Tight FeCm

3 x 8mm Binding Head B-Tight FeBc

3 x 8mm Binding Head S-Tight FeBc W/Internal Tooth Washer
4 x 10mm Binding Head B-Tight FeBc

3 x 15mm Pan Head W Sems FeBc

M4 Nut FeNi W/Spring

4 x 6mm Pan Head Sems FeNi

4 x 10mm Pan Head W Sems FeNi

3 x 15mm Binding Head B-Tight FeBc

4 x 20mm Binding Head B-Tight FeBc

4 x 16mm Flat Head B-Tight FeBc

M6 External Tooth Washer FeCm

6 x 26mm Hexagon Sochet Head Bolt W Sems FeBc

4 x 12 x 1 Flat W FeBc

4 x 14mm Binding Head S-Tight FeBc

Nylon rivet NRP-345

Binder Mount SKM-1

Coating Clip CS-4U

Flexible Bush KG-016

M8 VR Nut

M8 VR Washer

5 x 10mm Cross-Recessed Hexagon Head W Sems BsNi
M6 x 0.75 Nut BsNi

M11 x 1 Nut Bs

Spacer WLS-14-0

Spacer SHCBS-8U 94V-0
Spacer RSPLS-6LU 94V-0
Edge Holder EH-18U
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SRA-5000

DISASSEMBLY /5 ##F IR

Common

Remove the 13 screws 8 in A (Top Cover 202-577).
Discharge the electrolytic capacitors C101, 102.

Removing the power (heat sink) block (common to
CH. A and CH. B)
Remove the following screws:

Four screws 8 in the bottom of N (Chassis 281-827)

One screw 15 in the bottom of B (Front Panel 222-484)

One screw 15 in the top of B (Front Panel 222-484)

Two screws 8 in D (Rear Panel 222-485)

Two screws 17 in H (Heat Sink F)

One screw 8 in the top of F (Side Holder 220-675)
By unclamping in this state, the power (heat sink) block
can be laid down with the wiring connected, allowing for
operation check.

Removing LB (LED board)
Remove the following screws:

Two screws 15 in the top of B (Front Panel 222-484)
Six screws 15 in the bottom of B (Front Panel 222-484)
Four screws 17 in the right- and left-hand side Hs (Heat
Sink F).

In this state, B comes off and LB can be removed.

8
* A (Top Cover 202-577) @ Screws8 x 13 &%H3,
+ 3132 CL01, 102 OHE, 74 RF ¥ -TETI,

KNT7— (E=brY>) 7Ry 7054 LA (CH. A,
CH, B#i#)

« N (Chassis 281-827) DJED Screws 8 x 4 &

* B (Front Panel 222-484) DEMO Screws 15 x 14

«B (Front Panel 222-484) OKXRMD Screws 15 x 14

«D (Rear Panel 222-485) @ Screws8 x 27

*H (Heat Shink F) @ Screws17 x 24K

*F (Side Holder 220-675) ®OKM® Screws 8 x 14
9.
ZORET Iy 7RO, BRIERELCEET
ST — (= by y) Ty s RRIET L ATHIE,
BWEF = v 7R ET,

LB (LED Board) % L%

B (Front Panel 222-484) OX{®D Screws 15 x 2
«B (Front Panel 222.484) MMM Screws 15 x 6

Removing PSB (Power Supply Board)
Remove the following parts:

Connectors CN4, 5 and 6 on BAB (Balance Amp Board)
One screw 11 on the S side of the wiring connecting S
(Grounding Plate) and O (Shield Cover 202-578)

Eight screws 8 in D (Rear Panel 222-485)

In this state, D comes off and PSB can be removed.

Removing BAB (Balance Amp Board) and IB (Input
Board)

Remove 11 nuts (Jack Nut 215-756) and screws 7 from
each jack. In this state, BAB and |B can be removed.

PSB (Power Supply Board) ®4 L%,

« BAB (Balance Amp Board) 2% 7 % CN4, 5, 6

«S (Grouding Plate) & O (Shield Cover 202-578) %
FERTAY) D SO Screws 11 x 1K

«D (Rear Panel 222.485) @ Screws 8 x 8 &#%44,
Z OIREET D %4, PSB M £9

BAB (Balance Amp Board), IB (Input Board) ®
f#HLAi.

e %% v Z®NUT (Jack Nut 215-756), Screws
7 x NIKRZHY, TOREETBAB, B2SEET,

[PARTS]

PBPNP ====
PBNPN ====

> Power Board PNP
> Power Board NPN
NOTE: PBPNP and PBNPN are supplied as the Power
Boards (PNo. 7130540000).
i¥ . PBPNP, PBNPN iZ, Power Board
(PNo. 7130540000) & LTftfian I,
Main Amp Board (PNo. 7130541000)
NOTE: Replacement MAB is supplied as one set for use in
2 separate units.
W MAB X, 2HEAITHES TS
Input Board
Balance Amp Board
CH.A Volume Board
CH.B Volume Board
NOTE: IB, BAN, CHA and CHB are supplied as the Head
Amp Boards (PNo. 7130542000).
i£ 1 1B, BAB, CHA, CHB 3, Head Amp Board
(PNo. 7130542000) & LTHtka3hEd,
Secondary Fuses Board
Power Supply Board
Primary Fuses Board
Brige 1 Board
LED Board
Brige 2 Board
Brige 3 Board
NOTE: SFB, PSP, PFB, B1B, LB, B2B and B3B are sup-
plied as the LED/PS Boards (100V/117V:
7130543100, 230V/240V: 7130543400).
7£ ! SFB, PSP, PFB, B1B, LB, B2B, B3B i,
LED,/PS Board (100V,/117V : 7130543100,
230V,/240V : 7130543400) & LTSN T T,

@Al 22025577 Top Cover 202-577

22225484 Front Panel 222-484

22045356 Front Cover 204-356

5] 22225485 Rear Panel 222-485

[E 22315225 Handle 231-225

[F] 22205675 Side Holder 220-675

12359166 Foot No25 (or Rubber Foot)

22465721 Heat Shink F

M 22465722 Heat Shink R

22205680 MA Board Holder L

22205677 MA Board Holder S

22205676 Tr Holder 220-676

™ 22465727 Trans Heat Sink

N 22815827 Chassis 281-827

[© 22025578  Shield Cover 202-578

[Pl 22205679 FU2 Board Holder

[0) 22205678 PS2 Board Holder

R 22105104 Angle 210-104

22055159 Grouding Plate

22465726 Bridge Heat Sink

22485289 F R-KNOB K BLK/LCG 248-289 VR KNOB
22495616 F S-BUTTON LX BLK 249-616 POWER BUTTON
22255165 Insulating Sheet GND

22255166 Insulating Sheet FU1 94V-0
/A\22165598 Insulating Spacer

[l 13459203 Block Terminal MDH67A-2
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PARTS LIST//x—Y ) X b

7130543100  LED/PS Board (pcb 2293521400)  (100V/117V) 13639922M0  ECEATCN100S 10uF/16V BP
SAFETY PRECAUTIONS: CONSIDERATIONS ON PARTS ORDERING 7130543400 LED/PS Board (pcb 2293521400) (230V/240V) 13639944M0  ECEATHN100S 10uF/50V BP
The parts marked /\ have When ordering any parts listed in the parts list, please specify the following jtems in the order sheet. 3 . A13639256 SME100VB220 220uF/100V C16, 17, 29, 30 on MAB
safety-related characteristics. 5 07;; & A’:;;;’;’ZIBER Di.:CRIP ;/ON MODI:C-LZQ;US"BER NOTE: Replacement LEDIPS Board consists of the following 7PCBs. AN1363924250 100MV1HW 1uF/100V C350n MAB
. X. ar} &) "~ 5( - ..
Use only listed parts for 5 2247017300 Kb, forange) DACTED £ #i5M LED/PS Board 12, FELO 7 HMALHK LT T, /\13659274 100LGSN22000C 22000uF/100V
replacement. Failure to completely fill the above items with correct number and description will result in delayed or /13529104 DE7150F472MVA1KC 0.0047uF/600V C1,2,3,40nPFB
RELOIR even undelivered replacement. Secondary Fuses Board (pch 2293521400 1/7) 13599103 ECQE2473KF 0.047uF/250V C5,6,7,8onB1B
AFROTOSESE, B2k | | [ Usercmdsamn | Power Supply Board  (pcb 2293521400 2/7) /A\13599102 ECQE1104KF 0.1uF/100V C24,25, 27,28 on MAB
BRABRBT OB HOT A—H—Y— . BT FED 4 BERERICEALT TS0, BIHHER) Primary Fuses Board  (pcb 2293521400 3/7) 13519684 DDO05-979SL 22pF/500V €9, 10,13 on MAB
%o BER N=YF VN 8 B SIS Brige 1 Board (pcb 2293521400 4/7) A13519689 DD05-979SL 68pF/500V C19,220n MAB
SROR, EEENEOE ) 10 Zread Sharp Key C 2050 LED Board (pcb 2293521400 5/7) 4S8, A, TN
=7 Lo 7017300 Knob (orange) DAC-15D ! INDUCTOR, COIL, FILTER,/ 1 > =P Y
SLBOBSEEDBEOSIC | | o pamn, SEErEI8E, LEESIREBRGH LY, ABGENORBEICEYFT, prige 2 Board (e gggggg}jgg Sﬁ;) - —
BEHEBEOLE T, rige 3 Boar (pe ) /12449437 0.9mH 244-437 Coil L1on MAB
IC/ RE% RELAY,/ Y L—
Power Board PNP Power Board NPN 15189168X0  NE-5532P OP Amp on BAB A12439231 AR3222739 DC24V 10A RY1on MAB
Main Amp Board Input Board SN~
Balance Amp Board CH.A Volume Board TRANSISTOR/ k57 2% - S FUSE, FUSE HOLDER/E1—X, Ea—X+ KI5 —
CH.B Volume Board Secondary Fuses Board MN15119721 2SA968B-Y PW TR on MAB, PSB
Power Supply Board Primary Fuses Board N1B119714 25A1302.0 PW TR on PBPNP A\12559422 CESBN1 6x32 10A/125V 100V/117V
A 12559399 TSC 5x20 1.6A/125V 100V/117V
Brige 1 Board LED Board 15119623 2SB1110C PW TR on MAB N12559546 CEE-630mAT 230V/240V
Brige 2 Board Brige 3 Board A15129727 25C2238B-Y PW TR on MAB, PSB N12550655 CEE.BAT 230V/240V
A15129722 25C3281-0 PW TR on PBNPN N12569520 CEE-T0AT 230V/240V
CASING /7 — 2 15129627 2sD1610C PW TR on MAB /12189807 CNT41-0013 Fuse Holder
22025577 Top Cover 202-577 :55,1 :g: 1; ggﬁ%gf&a /AN12199550 HO0446 Fuse Holder
gggigggg lf'°”: ga“e' 22%%43%2 15119160 2SA1349-GR CONNECTOR,/ 3% %7 & —
22225485 R':;r: Pa?m\grzzz-‘;es 15129114 25C1815-GR 13429308 MOLEX53025-0510 { 5P) CN6, 7 on LB
22315225 Handle 231-225 15122122 gggzz&o-sn 13429309 MOLEX53025-0610 { 6P) CNS8 on LB
22205675 Side Holder ::}296;2 2306253(-: 13369809 MOLEX53052-0210 ( 2P) CN4 on PSB, CN1 on MAB
12359166 Foot No25 (or Rubber Foot) 13369794 MOLEX53052-0310 ( 3P) CN1, 2 on IB, CN3, 6, 7 on BAB
N . DIODE/ 4 14#*— K CN3 on PSB, CN2 on MAB
CHASSIS /> v —% 13369795 MOLEX53052-0410 { 4P) CN5 on BAB
22465721 Heat Sink F 15019272 284841 BRIGE on PSB 13369797 MOLEX53052-0610 ( 6P) CN3 on MBA
22466722 Heat Sink R i}gggg:g 33238330 BRIGE on B1B 13369798 MOLEX53052-0710 ( 7P) CN4 on MBA
22205680 MA Board Hoider L 13369799 MOLEX53052-0810 { 8P) CN4 on BAB
22205677  MA Board Holder S 15019125 1SS-133 13369803  MOLEX53052-1210 (12P) CN1, 5 on PSB
22205676 TrHolder 15019166 RU4Z 250V 2A on MAB 13369812  MOLEX53053-0210 ( 2P) CN1 on PBNPN
22465727 Trans Heat Sink 15019437 MTZ5.68 ZENER on PSB 13369813  MOLEX53053-0310 ( 3P) CN8 on CHB
22815827  Chassis 281-827 15019431 MTZ208 ZENER on PSB 13369814  MOLEX53053-0410 ( 4P) CN3 on PBPNP
22025578 Shield Cover 202-578 15019436 MTZ6.88 ZENER on MAB 13369815 MOLEX53053-0510 { 5P) CN8 on CHA
22205679 FU2 Board Holder 15029399 PR6351 LED(RED) on LB 13439314 MOLEX5566-04A ( 4P) CN2 on PSB
22205678 PS2 Board Holder 15029395 AAS3ST LED(ORN) onlB 13369918 MOLEX5563-04AT1 ( 4P) CNS on SFB
22105104 Angle 210-104 15029397 BG5351 LED(GRN) onlLB
- y: —Tn
22055159 Grouding Plate RESISTOR,/ 4 w'::‘;;gam/ VVVH' }H’7’ ”1 7 pry——
i i n arnnes
22465720 B”d?e He?t Sink 1374953770 SR2GN.J 3.9Q 23485943 w;:;ng Harnnes 2 230V/240V
KNOB, BOTTON/>Y< 3, K& 13799805 MR16N KF 180Q 23485944 Wiring Harnnes 3
22485289 FR-KNOB K BLK/LCG VRKNOB Iidhsseid K 8200 23485945 Wiring Harnnes 4 100VA17V
y - 23485946 Wiring Harnnes 5 230V/240V
22495616 FS-BUTTON LX BLK 249-616 POWER BUTTON 13799811 MR16N KF 15k0 2335947 W;::g Ha:nnes 5 230v1240V
SWITCH/ X1 v F 13799791 CRB20FX 2.2kQ 23485948 Wiring Harnnes 7 230V/240V
13159178 SSSU122-S09N-1 Slide SW onBAB, IB 13799800 MR16N KE 56kQ 23485949 Wiring Harnnes 8
13159360 SSSU143-S09N-1 Slide SW MODE BAB 13799810 MR1GN KF 68ka 23485950 Wiring Harnnes 9
5OV So on 13799801 MR16N KF 15kQ 23485951 Wiring Harnnes 10
A13129155 SDDFA3 250V/TV8 Class2  AC SW POWER SW 13799808 MR16N KE 56kQ zan50e Wi e 1
JACK,SOCKET/ > +v 7, Yoy b 13799803 MR16N KF 82kQ 23485953 Wiring Harnnes 12
13829365 CRH300FH34J 100 23485954 Wiring Harnnes 13
13429688 AF-3LR-PC-RT JK1,40nIB A\13829366 CRH300FH34J 3300 23485955 Wiring Harnnes 14
13429679 AF-3LS-PC-RT JK2,30nIB MN13829277 CRH200FH34J 12kQ 23485956 Wiring Harnnes 15
13449263 YKB21-5005 INPUT JK5, 8 on BAB 12559740 MF25NQ 47Q Fuse Resistor 23485957 Wiring Harnnes 16
13449149 YKB21-5011 SEND JK6,7 on BAB /A12559739 MF25NQ 18Q Fuse Resistor 23485958 Wiring Harnnes 17
A\12559750 MF25NQ 27Q Fuse Resistor i
= 23485959 Wiring Harnnes 18
PCB ASSY/EiR5ERMA A12559742 MF25NQ 56Q Fuse Resistor 93485960 W:,ing Harnnes 19
7130540000 Power Board (pcb 2293521500) MN\12559744 MF25NQ 120Q Fuse Resistor 23485961 Wiring Harnnes 20
NOTE: Replacement Power Board consists of the following 2 PCBs. 412559746 MF25NQ 330Q Fuse Resistor 23485962 Wiring Harnnes 21
MN12559748 MF25NQ 820Q Fuse Resistor 23485963 Wiring Harnnes 22
% . #%5H Power Board &, THD 2ER,OME ST T, A13869302 MPC74 5W 0.47Q 23485964 Wiring Harnnes 23
Power Board PNP (pcb 2293521500 1/2) POTENTIOMETER, /K 1 — 4 §§ﬁ§§§2 wring narnnes gg
rin arnnes
Power Board NPN (peb 2293521500 2/2) 13289149 RK2711120 10K (Special Curve) on CHA, CHB 23485067 Wiring Harnnes 26
7130541000  Main Amp Board (pcb 2293521200) 13299315 EVEND2AA0052 5008 on MAB 23485968 Wiring Harnnes 27
NOTE: Replacement Main Amp Board is supplied as one set for use in 2 separate units. CAPACITOR/ 2> F 4 23485969 Wiring Harnnes 28
s bR AL . 1% O k1 D X 4 a.B1L B 23485970 Wiring Harnnes 29
7E | #f5H Main Amp Board i3, 2 AMCH CHEBEENE T, 13548134 ECQ-B1H 100P .
4 b 13639110J0  SME6.3VB100 100uF/6.3V TRANSFORMER | 5 > X
7130542000 Head Amp Board [pob 2293521300 1363915000 SME16VB100 100uF/16v /\22455652N0  Power Transformer 100V/117V
NOTE: Replacement Head Amp Board consists of the following 4 PCBs. 1363916500  SME25VB4.7 4.7uF/25V A22455653D0  Power Transformer 230V/240V
- ) 13639167J0  SME25VB22 22uF/25V .
i D #fE Head Amp Board it, THLOD 4 A LER I N E Y, 13639170J0  SME25VB100 100uF/25V AC CORD (Installed)/AC 21— F (BxfHi=)
Input Board (pcb 2293521300 1/4) 13639171J0  SME25VB220 220uF/25V 23495203 AC CORD ASSY 100V 100V
Balance Amp Board (peb 2293521300 2/4) 13649693 SMES5VB100 100uf/35V 23495204 AC CORD SJT/3P AWG14 UP-215 117V
CH.A Volume Board (pcb 2293521300 3/4) 13649648J0 SME35VB470 470uF/35V A\23495205 AC CORD ASSY 230V 230V
CH.B Volume Board (pcb 2293521300 4/4) 13639202J0  SMES0VB1 TuF/50V
1363920500  SME50VB4.7 4.7uF/50V
13639209J0  SMES0VB47 47uF/50V
13639210J0  SME50VB100 100uF/50V
13649145J0  SMES0VB1000 1000uF/50V
13639158 16VB10 NS-I 10uF/16V
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# ks | # F [ 4 Ty ko | s ] £ a2y
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N
B

A\ <
A23196206  ACCORDASSY 240VA 2aovA BLOCK DIAGRAM/7 O

SCREWS /%28
HREERXER 4 x 8mm C1 Tapping Binding Head FeCm
R 3 x 6mm Pan Head Sems FeBc
ERERRKKK M4 Nut FeBc w/Spring
b M4 Ixternal Tooth Washer FeBc
ERXRRHXX 3 x 10mm Binding Head P-Tight FeCm
s FREERARR 3 x 8mm Binding Head B-Tight FeBc
[ RRERRRER 3 x 8mm Binding Head S-Tight FeBc w/internal Tooth Washer
| = FERRREAR 4 x 10mm Binding Head B-Tight FeBc
FEREXXEAR 3 x 15mm Pan Head W Sems FeBc i
Bexnrrex M4 Nut FeNi w/Spring l SIGNAL
EARXKKXAR 4 x 6mm Pan Head Sems FeNi @ @ INDICATOR
: kbbbl 4 x 10mm Pan Head W Sems FeNi
HRRRERRR 3 x 15mm Binding Head B-Tight FeBc - - - - - - - - - - -
ARRKERNK 4 x 20mm Binding Head B-Tight FeBc
L e (HEAD AMP BLOCK \ ( CH-A POWER AMP BLOCK | )
| = ERERRERS M6 External Tooth Washer FeCm
# HEXAXEER 6 x 25mm Hexagon Sochet Head Bolt W Sems FeBc 1 | O <‘"|
FREAXRXR 4x12x 1FlatW FeBc (o) ] 1 717 :
*REREERE 4 x 14mm Binding Head S-Tight FeBc ! CH-A
FREERERR Nylon rivet NRP-345 1
EREEEERR Binder Mount SKM-1 INPUT NG——— T N e SPEAKEEM?HT
FxEREEER Coating Clip CS-4U ™ CONNECTOR , ! N ! . 1 .
rrxrrrns Flexible Bush KG-016 C e ' I t ] —O ==
HRERKEER M8 VR Nut t '
HHRHRERKX M8 VR Washer POLARITY VA gf X lL g _:
RAXEXAXX 5x 10mm Cross-Recessed Hexagon Head W Sems BsNi _ 6
HXXRKXER H CH A l SHITCH CH_A
M6 x 0.75 Nut BsNi ' ol !
) AR 7, eyt | VOLUME ' ' PC PROTECTION| [THERMAL] |
| MISCELLANEOUS 2 Oft | LIMITTER CIRCUIT | |SENSER
22255165 Insulating Sheet GND \IJEEET v L n HA \ )
. 12189810 Spacer WLS-14-0 T X - - - - — - I
| 22255166 Insulating Sheet FU1 94V-0
%d 12189811 Spacer SHCBS-8U 94V-0 SEND | CLIP @ ~ oc vy MUTE /pROTECTION
12180600 Spacer RSPLS6LU 94V-0 = JACK ! INDICATOR INDICATOR BTL
12159905 Edge Holder EH-18
SPEAKER 0UT

W Aoz Heomink b1t saao12 ' - e  PAWER < PPI Y Rl BAMIN
s A\12559752 Thermal Protector T100AR1U1 on PBPNP -1 | POWER SUPPLY BLOCK ~"PONER
I
| 1

/\22145851 Bus Bar 214-851 onPB ﬁ INDICATOR
/MN22165598 Insulating Spacer 2 : oc v
/22205436 Cord Bush Holder 100V/240VE 1 CE
/A\22205693 Cord Bush Holder 17V INPUT Oy I ._m
\22205332 Cord Bush Holder 220-332 230V/240VA ™ CONNECTOR , — SWITCH
A\12369539 Cord Bush KR-61A 100V/240VE 1 7—4\0___;1 Lo - - - -
Ly /12369540 Cord Bush MP7P2 14AWG 1MV [ SN —{VA o o,
1% /12369533 Cord Bush KF-41 230V POLARITY 3 : CLIP OCV MUTE PROTECTION
/12369531 Cord Bush KR-51 240VA CH-B S SWITCH ° ! INDICATOR INDICATCR
13459199 SP Terminal MSP 102B 100V/117V BLK ! e '
13459200 SP Terminal MSP 102R 100V/117V RED ¥ ] - - - - -~ = -
13459197 SP Terminal MSP 1018 230V/240V BLK ! > LEVEL by ( CH-B POWER AMP BLOCK \
13459198 SP Terminal MSP 101R 230V/240V RED INPUT p— MODE 1+ ; H LO=—
12199584 M3 Ground Terminal M1698 Angle Type JACK y HA SWITCH! (_]
o 13459202 M4 Ground Terminal M1713 Straight Type 1 ' 1 | l CH-B
§% 13459201 M4 Ground Terminal M1714 Angle TYpe ) 1 ~ o _ —
L\ 13459196 Earth Terminal T5435 SEND v < i S A M E A S C H A : SPEAKER QUT
2215075600  Jack Nut 215-756 - ! ! 4QMIN
A\13459203 Block Terminal MDH67A-2 JACK CH-3 <____]
i, ] =
%3 ACCESSORIES/ MR L » VOLUME
26015717 Owner’'s Manual Set (Common to English/Japanese/fl1 33t ) - - - - - - - - - - -
. MODE SIGNAL
£ INDICATOR L2 © & INDICATOR
e A
; A A
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[ REPLACEMENT/#i15 |

POWER BOARD
ASSY 7130540000
@ Replacement Power Board consists of the following 2PCBs.

@® HBE T B, TR 2EEI R INTET,

P

o » Power Board PNP (pcb 2293521500 1/2)

[ I |

* Power Board NPN (pcb 2293521500 2/2)

Power Board NPN
(pcb 2293521500 2/2)

POWER BOARD
ASSY 7130540000 (pcb 2293521500)

e,

.

i TS e - = e, W
T N ‘Q\/»m;g@@& @ngﬁ? ok %w@’@ﬁ@b - N ﬁimm . N =%
. 16, ‘ﬁw@&rm@ e e %t . . N 5k L
Lsts A N @” N f - s N
e 0.4 \@%% W@%@@m& ‘W) - 3 ﬂs,m_mxi S 2 - . i
@g;mgg o, x S 2 . N
. me% E X e, @m@ﬁwu N

o
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e
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i F:o 4
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e e 5
Lap i e »Eﬁ o & !
e B o % st X
\ N > - - P, “ 4 o A
" . ASSY 71305400 00
& S — -
j 7

. =2Roland ™~ ~POWERBOARD PNP

5“ 1 T e S = 4 o .
2 v 511 s . o s
. i =N :

E 4 L @w%r@%%%
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%a N -y
g &

.
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View from component side

Power Board PNP
(pcb 2293521500 1/2)
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o @ 0y 5

characteristics. M1713 SIDE

r——-==---=-=---=--====-=-=- e e T T T T T T T T T T ST T T T T T T T T T T TS T T TSI T T T T T T T T T ]
| I
| !
o
[ : Qs > DC_+8ov fT+1vp 'l ] FROM MAIN AMP BOARD T3
1 CN2 25C3421Y M:713 pp—
|3 [BIAS B |
FROM MAIN AMP BOARD CN2 @E 2 |BIAS C :
11BIAS E
1 I
53082-0310 25C32810 2sc32810 | 2SC32810 | 25C32810 2sc32810 | 2SC32810 I
' a1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Y] Q7
!
| 9 € © ) ) |
X iy By Dy Dy By |
| R2 A8 Re R12 R15 R18 1
I |
| 4.7FU1/4W | 4.7FU1/4W | 4.7FU1/4W | 4.7FU1/4W | 4.7FU1/4W | 4.7FU1/4W |
:cm 820FU1/4W ‘ B20FU1/4W | B20FU1/4W | B20FU1/4W | B20FU1/4W | B20FU1/4W :
I~ ) , ) )
r‘”\"—‘ [‘NV‘—* [—"W‘_‘ I“’W‘_‘* |
8 FROM MAIN AMP BOARD CN3 e 43 ! _[ R3 -IR" Jlald 10 Jh1s R16 |
¢ , 53053-0210 A1 RE < RE R11 2 R14 2 R17 :
| O.47MPEW o.47m=5w% 0.47MPEWS O.47MPEW f 0.47MPBW S 0.47MPEW T2 )
| —v ? 3 " . ® {SP.COM. 1 ] TO MAIN AMP BOARD T1
. POWER BOARD NPN w2l | Mi714 Tom | +35.208m (ag.7veme)
| .
1 IDRING ADJST I
" g l ____________________________________________________________________________________ -J
[ e e e m e m e e e T T e e e e e T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T S T T TS T T T T T TSI S T T T T T T T T 1
[ THM.PRO. IDRING ADJST !
: T100AR1U1 TP3 T TP4 T4 :
Shano ' ena SW1 ' + ’ {SF.COM. | ] TO MAIN AMP BOARD T2
1 AR19 R23 | R26 R29 R32 R35 M1714 TOP ' +35.2dBm &44.7Vr~ms)
(4 [ THM.PRO. 0.47MPBWS O.47MPBW 0.47MPBWS O.47MPEW 0.47MPEWS 0.47MPBW $ | 126. 4Vp-p)
FROM MAIN AMP BOARD CN3 i{HJML._EBQ_._ . . o -— . !
1 Mﬁ‘—_m, R20 Lljza | R27 | R30 R33 R36 "
] _ b AMV— 4 4 ’
| 53083-0410 B20FU1/4W | B20FU1/4W | B20FU1/4w | B20FU1/4W | B20FU1/4W | B20FU1/4W :
! 4.7FU1/4W | 4.7FU1/4W | 4.7FU1/4W | 4.7FU1/4W | 4.7FU1/4aW | 4.7FU1/4N :
! A24 R22 R25 R26 A31 A34 :
! Q8 o @8 o Q10 ’H a11JJ a1z @13 i
1
! € © © © ) |
| 25A13020 | 2SA13020 | 2SA13020 | 2SA13020 | 2SA13020 | 2SA13020 !
I I
I I
| I
! oc -sov '3 !
| — =
All parts have safty-related . POWER BOARD PNP + [=VP } ] FROM MAIN AMP BOARD T8
\ n
I
1
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REPLACEMENT/#15F |
ASSY 7130541000 (pcb 2293521200)
L e s ) MAIN_AMP"BOA DRAAIESEEES 7N B MAIN AMP BOARD
o . v B ) ;
= BEREEED G = . . & ASSY 7130541000
8.2 - @ Replacement Main Amp Board is supplied as one set for use in
2 separate units.
@ HWEHHX A V7 TERIE, 2REMTHRINE T,

EEGRe SRRREOR
LSO0aY.

'
i
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o

G
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& 9-2e0
b
*8-80-2€0:
7
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2, RECSEEITEE. TSEUENONIND. woTivariNen wiinonne
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EEGE
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e
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View from component side
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28 # & e 3 #9 % £ &Y =2y 8 gy 5 4% s L. | Lo 1o |
5 A 7 £ £g 4 E f 3 kw4 (o il . .
g s B o P L I & G [ (R F A e 3 [ -y A
&%
o MAIN AMP BOARD
L
T
T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 1
I ]
- ! cN2 |
L . TO POWER BOARD NPN CN2
| = !
H 53052-0310 |
1 R30 R31 !
H oc +8ov 18FU1/4W  1BFU1/4aW DC +8OV 5 !
— ] ’* VW ? _L * ’ FRAOM SECONDARY FUSES BOARD T11(CH.A). T12 (CH.B)
. I A7 D12 cao M1714 TOP |
- i 04 2 1aor 1zoru13§: > A26 S AU4Z ;I; 220/100| T3 !
. : MTZ6.88B 12°FU1Q/;W c16 TO POWER BOARD NPN T1
' e as 2s81110C 220/100 c27 1714 ToP |
! o3 1. 6KF 2s81110C Aaz & 0.1/100 '
s ! ¥ 1ss133 c1a 120K S c18 ca2 |
: & Q2 100P/B0 B8P/500 !
i ! oy —&/ 2sag7oeR B L, 1
E 2
I 2 18K !
1 R 3 p2 c4 °5° . navz £ a1z i
i ) 6.8k3 153133  BP/50 &P/5 0.01 lme P 120FU1/4W Y, 2SC !
| 2 R1i8 b /B0 3 D10 Y
“ 18K Pt c14 $3.8K .
Py ! 188133 T o \
R10
% "ﬁ ! ?‘1 4.7 L VA1 |—4 0.01/80 CN3 t TO POWER BOARD NPN CN1
e ! ¢ A Sroom & 516
' 188133 56KF c11 - 613 |25C18186R
! 2SA ho/1 c12 Ra1 =516 4 1]
! c7 A1z a1} | |13496R Ra vR2 0.022 VY |7BE. 816, 13 21 TO POWER BOARD PNP CN3
. ) N 330FU1/4KW ¢ PRQ 13|
& i +4dBm | N AN » A c1s  ]°9%® /80 y gsﬁeas R40 THM . PRQ td]
& {4:33veme) 22/28 220 A2 g 3 SOKF 0.01 330FU1/4W 53082-0610 |
| B | 1CN1 | | L 820F !:ng /80 3 ??SK R43 T1 FROM POWER BOARD NPN T2
(CH . A) rrom cn.A voLume BoaRD cne S Ria A113 ce . W 1oMFSW 0. 8uK e e
33K T 400p 73 3 18K (S5 COM——T ] FROM POWER BOARD PNP T4 STEREQ B OHM_OR NON LOAD
/80 220/25 IDLING ADJUST 38 R34 35.2dBm (44.7Vrms)
. NFB 3 13 $ RY1 T2 M1714 TOP ! (126 4vp-p)
F (CH B) F bt 1 ] 1'5" 4 "éK < AR3222739 |
L . ROM BALANCE AMP BOARD CN4 E’_ 4 A1 c1 - o [SF-00T T To SP TEAMINAL RED
A ) 0.01/860 2R14 R15 S R29 > R46 T4 M1714 TOP |
) 777 S 4.7K 12KMF 2W ESA?g:B ¥ oe Rag > 33K > 1OMF3W |
! R19 ¢ &R S5688G  330FU1/4W 1 cea 6 ’—m TO SP TERMINAL BLACK
) I 18K 3 Qs Q4 2 R16 a 0.1/100 M1714 TOP !
5 ) 28A870GR : 25A8706R S 560 !
| ! co C‘N}i }—4 0.01/50 T7¢—GND.IN FROM GROUNDING PLATE
[y | S 2P /6500 22P/500 . ca25
A i 722 =2scaz406R 22p/ ca1 A36 0.1/100 M1714 TOP |
18K 188133 R46
1 as P a7 120FU1/4W 610 47K 4 H
! & ) 2sp1610C : vy 2sA ces |
! 2s01896C Loop/ao c19 Io. 1/285!
1 I
. D& > 26 c2o 777 = X
' 185133 ¥ a.e A33 3 88P/500 .
! 120K S !
! 08y &  A21 g R23 g R22 2 R24 r—ij . i
R37  A3A czs
! w2688 7 5.8KF 1KF < 1K $ BEFU1/4W 18FU1/4W 1BFU1/4W DC -8OV 0. 1/100 T9 !
% H . —W p— ’ ’ {-VP IN | | FROM SECONDARY FUSES BOARD T15 (CH.A), T16 (CH.B)
| | i DC -BOV D13 _L M1714 ToP |
i c17 RU4Z !
| - ! 220/100
: —":EE §§ TO POWER BOARD PNP T3
) cag T8 M1714 TOP :
1 220/100 )
P ! |
% ! 1
&ﬂny | i
EWE ! AR3222739 i
' DC +80V ) Dc +37v CNa ]
' Res & : pas { L
82Kk S 82K A73 25C22406R
i RBg R70 R71 RY 1 G 4 FROM POWER SUPPLY BOARD CNB (CH.A), CN1 (CH.B)
i az4 100K < R72 G918 e CLID A ¢
H K 33 33 | 33 {ne6 AN— AN A—M N CLIP K
! 22406R A 23gok Sea885 R51 RS2 R63 AB4 RASE LQUT_S16 k2
! RB7 2 AA —o— 2.2K 2.2K 2.2K 2.2K 2.2K . 6B30s2-0710 !
: J7K f’ AB3 Q@20 RE5 AB1 3 i
1 R74 > > 1
: 1538 Raas 1k 10< |25C22406R 33 $3a ghevz !
77 777 I
: BR: 7 s g Rso0 o s300F 2N 3 '
A These parts have safty-related ! [ M4 D15 33 100/18 !
characteristics. ! 1T 1884 |
— i r76 3794 seres P4 ™ 8 3 55° i
ey PrER—— | R e RO L 3 e L |
@ @8, 9 Q15 v
| oyt B1110C ! B 25a8706R 33K 28C22406R Q16 100K X
Y | A o I
= Q12 C Y i RBO > A77 v __@ 2sca22406R |
Q14 D667C 100K < S 10K
t i
DB, 9, 11 : 556886 ! pla Sk 2 '
D12.13" i RU4Z i caz | caa ca4 p—¢—9 1ss133 KT Q14 '
. I
L1 INDUCTOR O.8uH | f az21 1 P 0.01/650 28D667C !
AY1 ! AR3222738 ! A7 n; 25C22406R o/808 10/168P Q17 7 '
N 2sA  2Ae3
A16 : CAH200FHI4J ) 3 |
A44, 45, 47 : CRHI0OFH34J H 783 az22 g70eR T1 Re2 |
A24, 26, 27, 30-32, 36-41 : MF25NQ 1/4W : 180k REa 16K ééx :
-
. ce, 10, 13 : DDOS-SL220K500V ! 2scaz406R :
| Y 19, : DDO5-SLBBOKEO0V !
[ C24; 25, 27, 28 : ECQE1104KFBTYPE2 ! H

C16, 17, 28, 30 : SME100VB220

i

{
11
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REPLACEMENT/##5 ] |
HEAD AMP BOARD
ASSY 7130542000
@ Replacement Head Amp Board consists of the following 4PCBs.
& WBIEN— F7 v TEMIE, TRO4EREISBREINTT,
« Input Board PNP  (pcb 2293521300 1/4)
I tB d * Balance Amp Board (pcb 2293521300 2/4)
hpur Boar « CH.A Volume Board (pcb 2293521300 3/4)
(pcb 2293521300 1/4) « CH.B Volume Board (pcb 2293521300 4/4)
HEAD AMP BOARD '
ASSY 7130542000 (pcb 2293521300)
. ': i 135 5 & ol
@ e yjﬁw‘% v“y::é g@ﬁgﬁ; A
A/, Ak 4 L
o484 L o = sle | CH.B Volume Board
pe ) & (pcb 2293521300 4/4)

5 %wigggfﬁrg%:wmﬁ IN

CH.A Volume Board
(pcb 2293521300 3/4)

by e E i i : -

. View from component side

Balance Amp Board
(pcb 2293521300 2/4)

~am—
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2 0 g S ¥, 5
" . pu sy £ CE o LR %7 j S E o
o
e
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ ,
_______________ -
| : I I +4dBm
POLARTY H !
£ : arm, : : C . A | TO CH.A MAIN AMP BOARD CN1
F
L | ca26 i
Yo ! XLA-31 SWI1A 1 R&3 a7/25 c19 33P ol e
R K1 sssu122 i ! 220 T | r !
! 2HoT 1 | YW 11 | ! |
! ! 1 +3.65d8p/-10.60Bm h i
L : gl Swis ' : 3 35%kr Q\ e e ragem S3052-0310 5 |
| | R2 4,68 | sssut22 ! caa 7 RB1 $5- \ - P4 +—
D cH. Al e e BT T \ o T Sl
- ! A CN1 !  53052-0310 R46 R41 \ 20 100 47/26 S oL 22t 2| ¢
— W . ]
V= A1 G 1 gRag 2.2KkF 100 \ 1C3 WA ‘ —{SIG VoL 311 1] 1!
CANNON INPUT | XLA-32 | k2 ™ $5.6KF WA A 3 cNe | va 1 |
+3.5dBm/=10, 5dBm| AN 2 sap e _5532P 208308101 B !
1.16Vrms/0.23Vrms | 1 ca R3 1 !
128V575/5 88V5 5 | | alf S22 1838 17 . ]
1 - N 1 SAB2 LEVEL | CH.A VOLUME BOARD
| j'}—_L X N c27 3 soK ) R44 2.2KF R37 |
! c1 — \ | 100P R483% VYV nag ueo +4dBm 1
- ! 0.01 I I 5.6KF 3 |
%&, | J i 27K R36 s !
8 prem———— =g =TT =~ - - m———m—— e ——— - W P 8980122 |
X JKa . ca2s RS0 NE-8532P 7K -10aBm ,
) 2 220 47/25 5.BKF |
HoT ©
] i
PHONE INPUT a
+3.50Bm/-10.5dBm| c11 8P MODE : iy
| g 11 X TO CH.B MAIN AMP BOARD CN1
| +3.50Bm/~10.5dBm R26 1K MODE swac cna !
1 AN |
YKB21-50085 ~ W oNO 12 — 53063-0310_ _
! S R43 cas MOND  gyan vono | (o2 e 53052-0810 : a
) AN c12 -0 S OuUT 8 |
! =229, MRS 22/26 pog STE 5 STERED, 114 [GND 7 | CH.B VOLUME BOARD
. 4 D .
! ca2 22/26 20 ssu14a BTL  |sssu143 [ GNO z 1 16} | (PCB 22935213 00 4/4)
X 100P R42 BTL 1SI £ 1
X JK? - 100K 4 BT N
=3 — — —
! N5 N T — 77 T MM > |
BaBm/~10. 508 i 1 +VB 120V |
+3.6dBm/—10.5dBm °
| o +20V ]V : =
! vkB21-5011 777 I FAOM POWER SUPPLY BOARD CN3
[}
L o o e
NPUT BOARD l 533 |
_______ INPUT BOARD | 523 25 .
| ! t | SETTING VOLUME: MAX !
POLARTY \ ! | ) I
7 3HOT | : - 8 c16 : i —10.suamagézswmg-géssvrp :
1T i —10dBm=0.25Vrms=0. p-p
[ 48 1 ' I RS 5525 8- - c13 33p tadam 220/25 | | +3.5dBm=1.16Vrms=3.28Vp-p |
8 ! 1 220 5/IC1 m S~ | | +4dBm=1.23Vrms=3.48Vp-p !
: ! VWA —r ! L e o e e 1
- -20v
I i 641 4 ) . 4 +3.6aBp/-10.60BM| nan 5 o 26 !
2 | - 3R? s NE-5532P \ — W
i [ 100P < 100K < B.BKF !
I r N c16
] ! CN3 N 2 Rz 47/25 l
L. . 53052-0310 ) R A14 24 N o1 432 :
< VVV ’
ra SN, [ oo : I S
. 5dBm/- . 5dBm|
1.16Vrms/0.23Vrms | ! c10 33p NE-5532P R28 !
3.28Vpep/0.65VPp | 53062-0310 ! f c1a . 100K ! ]
c2 20/25
] - SW1, 2, 3, 6 386
i | ! ' cs.L 2cre A25 2.2KF r2o0  LEVEL ! 1
! ! ! 100P T $68K AN WV !
! 0.01 = I I R12 2 o 560 | (f40Bm !
| | 1 5.8KF 3 a1 |
! = ! |
:____________-_—___—_—_—_i:- ___________________________________ S J AN VW 27K H‘;'? gggo 122 ] Sw4
i 4.7k 1
JKB RB c R10 NE-BB32P 7K —10dBm
! [t—% l—;zo 47/26 B.6KF !
X HOT .
P PHONE INPUT | 3 !
[ +3.50Bm/~10. 6dBm, |
L |
S | ]
I +3.508m/-10.5d8m MODE I
| YKB21-5005 N cs :
! Lecs b hvod ~“N— swaB CNS f
! = 0.01 1 100 22/25 7
I ce ‘ (MOND_ Z 2
1 JKE toop | nd8« og__l?; AEQ TO LED BOARD CN8
' = COMMON_ 1
. D NC SSSU143  B53052-0410
P SEND
L +3.50Bm/-10.50Bm! o
|
i
I
i
t
i
1
[}
|
I
I
1
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SRA-5000 Oct. 1991

REPLACEMENT/#i5H |
LED Board Brige 2 Board
LED/PS BOARD b g LED/PS BOARD
, (pcb 2293521400 5/7) (pcb 2293521400 6/7) ASSY 7130543100 (100 V/117 V)
o ) ASSY 7130543100 (100V/117V)  (pcb 2293521400) ASSY 7130543400 (230 V/240 V)
ASSY 7130543400 (230V/240V) (pcb 2293521400) @ Replacement LED/PS Board consists of the following 7PCBs.
) . ! & #WB A LED/PS #EMiX, Tico 7 EEr OB ENE T,

« Secondary Fuses Board (pcb 2293521400 1/7)
* Power Supply Board (pcb 2293521400 2/7)
¢ Primary Fuses Board (pcb 2293521400 3/7)

Eo %‘,‘Mﬁ 4

L %

SRA-5000 LED BOARD Tj
Tl

L4
|
5|

MADE IN JAPAN v - .
g e gjﬁgg e « Brige/Board (pcb 2293521400 4/7)
- g | TH « LED Board (pcb 2293521400 5/7)
Lo 5000 4 « Brige 2 Board (pcb 2293521400 6/7)
= i SRA-5000BRIGEP SRA e « Brige 3 Board (pcb 2293521400 7/7)
* <
o)) KTG-5194V-0 KT,Q—S’IQAV—O
sy D AR A
e /b Brige 3 Board
fale . X (pcb 2293521400 7/7)
: D14 GREEN
1007117 ASSY 7130543100 00 (\",j,_‘%%“}“
230/240] ASSY 7130543400 00 .
% '5 :j“D-
- x T 3? B
- 29 e .V
o = =8
Ve = wa
A [=] S>>
| AN a @ ! I
&
> | =
% = 2 4z
o ¥ % il [i Secondary Fuses Board
3 =1
. = 2 S =8 (pcb 2293521400 1/7)
Y — L 1
LD 4] w Qo az
3 = 22 ||
o =+
= 8%
@+
5 = oL E
T, % = T N
& - ; 8%
"z o |l
g, a '—2 / —
o) %)
E /% CID
’ —
- AFIN D’ ASSURER UNE &
ATTENT I ON PROTECTION PERMANENTE
CONTRE LES RISQUES D'INCENDIE,: REMPLACER
UNIQUEMENT PAR DES USIB?LES METYPE. ng@' "
- FOR CONTINUED PROTECTION - .
PR R
e & REPLA - .C10 L . W
"R & TSAA-8000 PRIMARY FUSES BOARD KTG=5194V
| View from component side
Primary Fuses Board Power Supply Board
(pcb 2293521400 3/7) (pcb 2293521400 2/7)

o
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SRA-5000
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abe
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AC CODE

b
.

r

)

i
#

&
™ |
nd

[
e

LED/PS BOARD (100V/117V)
LED/PS BOARD (230V/240V)

SW1A
SW SPSTX2

147/236V 32

o

F117/230v

POWER TRANSFORAMER

PT2

o

100/230V

POWER TRANSFORMER

PRIMARY FUSES BOARD

These parts have
characteristics.

safty-related

100/117V 230/240v
F1, F2 CESSN1 10A/126V CEE BAT
F3, Fa TSC 1.BA/125V CEE-B30MAT
FB, F6 CESEN1 10A/ 126V CEE-10AT
F7.F8
SW1 : SDDFA3
oI : 828VB40
o8 : S56886
@6, 12 : 28C2238BY
Qs : 25A9688Y
R24, 26, 34: MF26NG 27
G101, 102 : 100LBSN22000C
€1, 2, 3, 4 : DE7160F472MVA 1KC
CS5, B, 7, 8 : ECQE2473KF

POWER SUPPLY BOARD

& & o - 55, 4 p— s
17 1 34 385 96 27 28
L LR G § o 58’ i & F s ]
T5 +VP IN
T7 IN TO CH.A MAIN AMP BOARD
T8 -VP I
T6 +VP I
T7 IN TO CH.B MAIN AMP BOARD
BO - e .
|
[ttt ieiutinintuitiataieinieie i 3 | CN4 1
GRANDING PLATE 1 R72 R73 RA74 R76 1 H
(22085158) ! 390K 390K 380K 380K ! i i
I
D1 ce c101 I I Ti1 k1713 H 53062-0210 |
cs |- S2avedQ _ 0.047/260 22000/100 : oc tac | T13 M1713 F& FUSE 1 a13 '
0-047/280 " A ‘ TEe o\ o EE EE svp T i asciesen i
! i
ICLEAN GND ! | | !
] 1 : l H
i i
! T15__M1713! ! H '
F7 Fi
! T14 M1713 J—d\pﬁw— 1 — R4S :
=5 tre o ot Pl e +— FroM .8 MAI oK !
' AMP BOARD CN4 1
i
1
ca c7 3:{— R43 2 Zbcaz '
6.047/280 6.047/250 ! u 8.8K 1750 '
F4 FUSE 1 :LIF‘ R4B 9 1
i T0 LED ? L1P K, 1— 560K R42 ok 914 !
I BOARD CN6 Hals T 013 e 220 25A10166R '
]
53062-1210 188133 )
! D G _4Nais |
I T 2SC18166R H
! 48 )
) 3. 9K
' As2 !
) 100K :
!
| CH.A || £ - ,
__________________ - - RSO zZZc3a
i 6.8K 1,760 !
! ssaese 2 oK R2t P |
H 8 - 100K R4g9 10K G16 |
i " are 2209 28410156R |
R17
z3 A19 RE4 !
i = 100K 100k 30K 28218150m 1
H v
) ABs |
1 c12
1 4.7/80 BBK 390K :
i 7 i
i
1 a8 I
! R24 2sc22388Y +VI )
! 0c +18.5v 1
I
! 2.3x Jpaz 27FU1/aW '
I
1
C156 c16 I
! 100/50) 100/262% ==6.1 X
! zEcia |
I
| a1 |
1 z3c1a 25C18166R !
! 47750 D4 GND 7&( !
1
' MTZz208 Nt J :
1 c26 a12 R38_ Cc20 R3S RE
1 100/6.3 R34 28C22368BY B2KF 33P B.8K H PN 47K !
| DC +37V } . DC_+20V_ e STe s
& FROM CH.B MAIN B I
1 cN2 D8 . !k 27FU1/4W 8 B3z l AMP BOARD CN4 R ] I
2K . 2KF| 1
ATELEAN GND 1 284341 188133 s haz e 2 CLIP 3—_—1_ Ra Hee !
- o Y 188133, 7 T e TpAD 6.8¢7 "T1/50 i
-4 caa 2 °'°F 810 z —cao i ol a4 R4 :
=
| BE686-04A 1000/860 —)2sAa10186R c31 To1 BOARD cN7 A1S16.086. — 2203 19 o !
1 By eV 2sc1e156R 470/35 2[SIG.GAN. | o2 2 2541016GA .
! — 158133 '
A31 R3S D12 53052-1210 B8k
' 3 . a4 a3 1
‘ 33K a3 c26 D11 cay  3-3KF (958198 T 2SC18156A I
f 4.7/258 |MTZ6.68 100/25 2E] 1
I STl 15 TO BALANCE amp ERCIS ars |
! [=Vp 151 {51 BOARD N4 ook !
a8 -
| 25 R27 c19Z325A10156R 12132 X matsesCS10 Lo |
' 33K 4.7/25 C H B A1 2 Zbcq4 '
' - 8.8K 1/80 '
! w/N\a7 !
! c17 7 ¢/ 28Cc18156R R29 R12 '
! 1000/80 5.6K R10 10K @4 '
i ¥ ca1 | 220% 2SA10156R I
: 185133 oy P 3 =g Ris as ‘
R26 . JE
| o8 180 hoe a0 25C18156R |
! 25A8988BY R14 1
185139 N R16
\ & =37V o m30 ooz B 20V 58K 380K '
c18
: 100/86.3 6.8K 470/36 o :
! !
! t
' i
' )
! i

FROM POWER SUPPLY BOARD CN4 EE

FRAOM BALANCE AMP BOARD CNB

D23
BGE361
CNe GAN
DIATY GND |
1 FAOM POWER
= SUPPLY BOARD
BTL
COMMON
53025~0610

I
[
'
!
i
!
|
1
'
1
|
|
|

777

LED BOARD

CNE
(6] PAO.SIG. |
ik o
LIP K. —
1G.ORG, |
1G.GAN,
53025-0510
RE7
S 1K k:
CH.A { e s
820 3
014
BGE361
GAN

D17
PR5351
RED
RE&8

K

R58
820

FROM POWER

SUPPLY BOARD
CN1

AB1

1RBK

R60
1RBK

015
AAB361
ORG

D20 J% D21
PR5351 PR5351
RED RED
RB7
1K
R66
820
CN7
ov
e
2G.0RG, |
1G,GRN,
53025-0510
> R63 R65
1K 1RBK
CH.B | e o
820 1RBK
D18 19
BG5351 AAB3G1
GRN RG

TO LED
BOARD CN8

7

©
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J0

-
Al

R12

J0

70

Ot

ADJUSTMENT /@R {1

ADJUSTMENT

1. IDOLING (CH. A/CH. B Main Amp Board)

- Keep AC source to the rated voltage on the unit's
nameplate during adjustments.

- Dieconnect the DC voltmeter to be used from any
ground points. (IDRING only)

- Do not attempt adjustment while the unit is
overlated (above 50°C or 120°F) at power heatsinks.

- The lower VR is factory-adjusted to the center.

- Note that after the lower VR has been changed, the
new VR must be adjusted to the center. (If it is not in
the center, idling cannot be adjusted up to 10mVDC.)

Allow at least 5 minute for warm up period.

|NPUT .................................. no Signal
SP_OUT ................................ no |Oad
CH.A, CH.B VOLUME oo —oodB

Connect the DC voltmeter between any pair of test points
of a channel.
Adjust the VR (CH.A--VR1, CH.B--VR2) for 10mV resding.

+ ™ ¥ O-AVEIS-91X
. AVHY 034 034 My YW/ 3N\ 3N
W3 100 oM N At IN09 NI 9 110 dh- NI dh-
VL L s s o 6l
n

oot olo]
a d i 0d D
(B Aoz MW W
1 20 B0

P OUT
iz
25

57

BLAC

.
| OBANGE

] —— 10

MATSUSHITA
AR3222739

=
ECB 25C

a5
i

™ ey
a6
Oy

2
0 g
P\
& i

Do

5 =

o x

% 8!

0UY08 dWY NIVW 000G-VHS

CH.A

+

MADE IN JAPAN

00 000}¥G0ELL ASSY +

RELH

1. 74 K1)~ (CH.A/CHB Main Amp Board)
F) - EREGBAFERT, e— by aNEHRL

TWVBEBEEIE50°CUTIZR - THhbITHI T L,

CHIEBOGND T — 2 ERTWEWT &, (T4
KU v 7REDOH)

- SHEEFTHEIO VR (CH.A 12 VR2, CHB 1 VR1) i3,
AT LLEIDH) TEA,

- T VR IZT3gH R ¥ —ICRELTH ) 75

-{HL, THE®O VR Z#M|LAEGEE, Ly —IZH
BILLERHNIT, (bLEyy—Thne7
A K725 10mVDCERELENRTEAL)

BEEEz EEEEIIEDLED

)\j] ...................................... 4111:{?;%
QP-QUT wevrvverrrrnrenrenesesncencens ﬂﬁﬁ
CH.A, CH.B VOLUME:+++w+eeveeee —oodB

EIFESW ON LT 5 540%I12, THOZTFAMKRA Y MH
DEEAS, 10mVDC 127 A2 CH.A & VR1, CHB it VR2
PRET L,

™ V¥ O0-AVELS-91N

»  AvHI a3d 34 VI8 Xyile 318 ane
WO 10 dAt, N dAt 109 NI 9 110 dA- NI dA-

EL St 8L

0

i

+
+

il 8L Ly 6L
[of .10l {oflof]of (o]
'ma b h bd ha ho d b
7] NV i§-”"533 ENCEENC]

B2 2 e

=z

|

MADE IN JAPAI

—-c25

Y

MATSUSHITA
AR3222739

Q11 —— pog

el
an

Ky

Q12 —— 31

Q12

ky

~
<
~

013 — R34

S T
Q13

00 000}VSOE}L ASSY
(MYOE WY NIVW 0006-vds T+

CH.B

IC DATA/IC ¥— 4%

D O

1.EMITTER
2.COLLECTOR
3.BASE

PW TR
25A3868B-Y
(15119721)
25C2238B-Y OP Amp
(15129727) NE-5532P

(15189168X0)

Ot

#1 OUTE ~ 8 Jvec+
#1 IN—E% 7 l#2 ouT
3 BocecTon #1 IN+E 6 42 In-
3 EMITTER
Vcc-—E 5 42 IN+
123 (TOP VIEW)

PW TR PW TR
2SC3421-Y 25B81110C
(15129418) (15119623)

2SD1610C
(15129627)

O

1.EMITTER
2.COLLECTOR
3.BASE

2 3

1 2 3 1
PWSES
2SA1 -0 TR (DUAL)
(15119714) 28A£349—GR
2SC3281-0 (15119160)
(15129722)
1.BASE
2.COLLECTOR
3.EMITTER 1.BASE 1
2.COLLECTOR 1
3.EMITTER 1
123455y A RSTMNT
1 2 3 6.COLLECTOR 2
7 .BASE 2
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APPENDIX/{$8%

Guide for checking operation after repairing PBPNP PBPNP (Power Board PNP), PBNPN (Power Board NPN),
(Power Board PNP), PBNPN (Power Board NPN) and MAB MAB (Main Amp Board) BB OEMEF = v 2 HA F
(Main Amp Board)

Repair

[3:

Under no signal and no load, connect the probes to the GND side of
D12 and SPOUT side of R44 on the MAB. Then, switch the power on.
|55, AT, MAB® D12 ® GND il & R44 @ SPOUT 2 70 —
TEOLRZBREVNRD,

Is no DC component observed on the waveform of the oscilloscope ?
(more than £ 0.1 V DC) NO
F 2 O DWW DC B BT S vy, (£0.1V DCULT)

Does the protection LED go off and the relay turn on in about 3
seconds —  _NOo|
WI3MHTIT 2 2 LED HER, YL —A"ONT 5,

'
Can idling adjustment be made ? NO
TAFY Y IRENTE S,

Is the SPOUT waveform output properly from MIN to MAX under

sine-wave input and no load ? NO
IERBEAS), WAFT SPOUT #E7" MIN 2°5 MAX £ CIERICH &
ns,

Is the SPOUT waveform output properly from MIN to MAX under
sine-wave input and 4 or 8 load ? NO
ESEHE AT, 4 QF 708 QEM T SPOUT #HAS MIN 705 MAX T

EEICHEN,

Assemble the power (heat sink) block into the unit.
Ny — (e—=b2rr) 70y 7RIS AR,

Make idling adjustment. For the adjustment method, see P. 16.
TAN)TREET B,
EFHE, P 162 BRLTTF &,

Carry out aging.
—T-“I\/::/7‘%T}Qo

— CAUTION, &

Notes on the aging of the SRA-5000 SRA—5000 =3V ZICHT HiFEE

When aging is performed with a sine wave, do L -V VI RERKTITOME, TV =T

not perform it with full power. (4 stereo, 8 stereo) THBWT IS,

The temperature fuse of the transformer is (4Q27V4, 8QAFLF)

designed to blow. N UADBREL 2 - XAPEINBEREHI R 5 C

In actual use, 1/8 power (50W, 4 stereo or wig,

31.25W, 8 stereo) is enough. EBOMFEMATIE, 1./78/,837— (50W, 402

When aging is performed with a music signal FLAE/iE, 31.25W, 8QRFLF) T4

(CD, demo play, etc.), it may be performed with T3,

full power (non-clip maximum). LTy REREES (CD, TESLAK) T
TIBE, TART— (22 9 TRK) TiFo
THHTHA,

Repair complete

5T
Since NO in any item indicates that the repair is not HBEHTNO &R oA, BEEICE)E>THRRWVOT
complete, immediately switch the power off and repair FTCICBREZT > THEBELTT SV,

one more time.
17



TES 1993.11. 24

SRA-5000 SERVICE N O
ERRATA & SUPPLEMENT EFEE ¢ ANER ER00086
(Small erros are ignored. FE TRV —3EELET, )
Page WRONG &= CORRECT 1E
6 {Parts List>

¥ FUSE, FUSE HOLDER

12559422 CES6N1 10A/125V 12559467 CES6N1 10A/125V
(110/117V)

(110/117V)




@ ROIa nd Roland Corporation Sit'

SERVICE NOTES Issued by RJA
ERRATA & SUPPLEMENT / %—vx/—FE2 &EissE
1996-12-03

SRA-5000 ER00182

There are errors in the supplied unit as a service parts.
Please amend all existing service notes as follows.

/ Main Amp Board QG HAIC DWW TEEHH b £ Lz,
FUY—ER ) — P2 FRROXDIZFTIELTTFE W,

Page Sand 6 DISASSEMBLY and PARTS LIST

WRONG /& :
7130541000 Main Amp Board (pcb 22935213000)
NOTE ' Replacement Main Amp Board is supplied
as one set for use in 2 separate unit.
¥ #HEH Main Amp Board (. 2 BB INE T,
CORRECT/ IE :
7130541000 Main Amp Board (pcb 22935213000)
NOTE : Replacement Main Amp Board is supplied
as one unit.

¥  :#EA Main Amp Board | 1 BB I E T,






